The regulations may, but need not, require published notice, and may 13 
provide for either public or private exchanges and sales.  The council may authorize one 14 
or more city officials to declare surplus any personal property valued at less than five 15 
hundred dollars ($500.00) two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for any one item or 16 
group of items, to set its fair market value, and to convey title to the property for the city 17 
in accord with the regulations.  A city official authorized under this section to dispose of 18 
property shall, on the first day of February, report in writing to the council on any property 19